
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 29 December 2020 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 7 January 
2021 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
S Easom 
G Marshall (Chair) 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 

M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
S A Bagshaw 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2020 as a correct record. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Council Tax Base for the year 2021/22. 
 

 

5.   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 To seek approval for arrangements to operate in 2021/22 in 
respect of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
 

 

6.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 To report upon capital expenditure incurred in 2020/21 up to 
30 November 2020 along with the planned financing of the 
2020/21 capital programme and to seek approval for a 
number of capital budget variations in the current financial 
year. 
 
 

 

7.   GRANT AID REQUEST FROM KIMBERLEY TOWN 
COUNCIL 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To consider a request for grant assistance in accordance 
with the protocol for the consideration of grant aid to parish 
and town councils. 
 
 

 

8.   BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22 
 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 To report the results of the 2021/22 budget consultation 
exercise that took place during October and November 
2020. 
 
 

 

9.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT-REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN PROGRESS -SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 To report progress against outcome targets and the 
performance indicators identified in the Business Plans for 
the support services areas, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 



FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
J M Owen (substitute) 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
E Williamson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Roberts-Thomson. 

 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

34 REFERENCES  
 

34.1 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE  
 
2 December 2020 
East Midlands Development Corporation – Interim Vehicle the Establishment of EM 
Devco Company Limited by Guarantee CLG 
 
The Committee considered the reference from the Policy and Performance 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the expected financial contribution of £500,000 over three 
financial years funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile 
from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed, subject to the following conditions: 

 
a)  That the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



b)  If the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim 
vehicle the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial 
commitment; 

c)  If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to 
Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  

d)  For consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 
council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes 
to the articles, the process for appointment of independent directors and 
the decision to move to a statutory development company.  

e)  That the council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's 
net carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions. 

f)  That the council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's 
net carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions and contribute to 
regional resilience and clean growth and that the ambition for the national 
skills academy in the Broxtowe area be further developed and 
strengthened. 

 
 

34.2 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE  
 
23 November 2020 
Garden Waste Subscription Charges 
 
The Committee consider the reference from the Environment and Climate Change 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The price for the first bin for 2021/22 be increased to £36.00 
2. The price for additional bins for 2021/22 be increased to £22.00 

 
 

34.3 JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE  
 
19 November 2020 
Markets Officer Programme 
 
The Committee considered the reference from the Jobs and Economy Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that the additional finance of £2,000 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



35 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 

2nd Kimberley Scout Group 7,000 

5th Stapleford Scout Group 4,500 

 
 

36 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE  
 
Members considered the Capital Programme 2020/21 update. The Committee noted 
the 2020/21 capital programme included schemes totalling £4,238,000 that were 
carried forward from 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2020/21 as set out in 
appendix 3 of the report be approved. 
 
 

37 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 -NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD  
 
The Committee considered the allocation of an additional £65,000 from the 2020/21 
HRA Capital Programme to build 5 highly energy efficient flats. 
  
It was noted that the funding was mainly related to the lack of capacity with the 
existing electrical network at Oakfield Road and the subsequent upgrade work 
required by Western Power, at a cost of £46,000.  
 
 RESOLVED that the 2020/21 Capital Programme be amended so that the 
budget for the New Build – Oakfield Road scheme be increased from £700,000 to 
£765,000 with the additional £65,000 cost met from HRA capital receipts.  
 
 

38 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2020/21  
 
Members considered the General Fund Revenue Budget Amendments 2020/21.  
 
 RESOLVED that the amendments to the General Fund 2020/21 revenue 
budget as set out in appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 
 
 

39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 - MID YEAR 
REPORT TO 31 OCTOBER 2020  
 
The Committee noted the treasury management activity and the actual prudential 
indicators for 2020/21 up to 31 October 2020. 
 
 
 

Page 3



40 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that a report on changes to staffing costs from May 2019 be included at 
the February meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

41 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

42 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 

43 POTENTIAL LETTING FOR A SCHOOL - DURBAN HOUSE EASTWOOD  
 

RESOLVED that the item was deferred for further information to be 
considered at a future meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Finance and Resources Committee    7 January 2021 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the Council Tax Base for the year 2021/22.   
 
2. Detail 
 

The 2021/22 Council Tax Base has now been calculated in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012.  Details are given in the appendices.   

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that based on the number of band D 
equivalent properties and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, Broxtowe 
Borough Council calculates its Council Tax Base for the year 2021/22 as 
follows: 
 
 1. For the whole of its area 34,217.46.   
 2. In respect of Parish Precepts and Special Expenses for those parts of 

its area mentioned in the table below, the amounts specified therein – 
   
  Part of Council’s Area Area Council Tax Base 
  
 Awsworth 611.38 
 Brinsley 690.26 
 Cossall 212.88 
 Eastwood 2,932.81 
 Greasley 3,693.75 
 Kimberley 1,845.06 
 Nuthall 2,267.65 
 Stapleford 4,133.03 
 Strelley 173.92 
 Trowell 824.48 
 
 Special Expenses Area 
 
 Beeston Area 16,832.24 
   

 
Background papers  
Nil 
            

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Finance and Resources Committee    7 January 2021 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
The Council Tax Base is calculated on the estimated full year equivalent number of 
chargeable dwellings expressed as the equivalent number of band D dwellings in the 
Council’s area after allowing for dwelling demolitions and completions during the 
year, Council Tax exemptions, discounts, disabled reliefs and premiums, and the 
estimated collection rate.  
 
Under the Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS), the Council Tax Base is 
affected by whether persons living in a dwelling within an authority area are in receipt 
of a Council Tax reduction awarded under the Scheme, as the billing authority 
foregoes Council Tax income from those dwellings. These local Council Tax 
reductions are reflected in the calculation of the Council Tax Base, in order to 
calculate the correct amount of band D Council Tax for the billing and precepting 
authorities in the area. 
 
The calculated Council Tax Base for the Borough for the full year commencing 1 
April 2021, assuming a 98.5% collection rate, is 34,217.46. Separate calculations are 
required to be made for the parishes and special expenses areas. The table below 
gives a comparison of the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 with the proposed figures 
for 2021/22 so that Members can see the growth between years. 
 

Part of Council’s 
area 

Council Tax Base 
2020/21 

Proposed Council Tax 
Base 2021/22 

% change 

Awsworth 616.53 611.38 -0.84% 

Brinsley 698.38 690.26 -1.16% 

Cossall 208.36 212.88 2.17% 

Eastwood 2,850.82 2,932.81 2.88% 

Greasley 3,691.70 3,693.75 0.06% 

Kimberley 1,830.74 1,845.06 0.78% 

Nuthall 2,267.06 2,267.65 0.03% 

Stapleford 4,142.08 4,133.03 -0.22% 

Strelley 175.25 173.92 -0.76% 

Trowell 821.45 824.48 0.37% 

    

Beeston Special 
Expenses Area 

16,736.77 16,832.24 0.57% 

TOTAL          34,039.14           34,217.46 0.52% 

 
The Council Tax Base figures will be notified to the parish and town councils in order 
that they may calculate their precepts.  The overall summary for the Borough Council 
area broken down by band of property is shown in appendix 2. 

 
 

Page 6



Finance and Resources Committee                                                                                                                               7 January 2021 
 

 

  APPENDIX 2 

 
CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 

  

 COUNCIL TAX INCLUDING ESTIMATED COLLECTION RATE OF 98.5%   34,053.56 

 ADD BAND D EQUIVALENTS FOR CLASS O DWELLINGS      163.90 

 COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL 34,217.46 

Band 
No of 
Dwellings 

% of 
Total 

Charge
able 

Equivalent 
no of 

Discounts 
Empty 
Homes 

Premium 
100% 

Empty 
Homes 

Premium 
200% 

Equivalent 
no of 

Dwellings 

Ratio 
to Chargeable 

Band D 
Equivalent 
Properties 

  
LCTSS 
Adjust
ment 

Band D 
Equival

ent 

No of 
Dwellings 

Dwellin
gs 

at 25% 
Band 

D 
  

Relevant 
to 

        Band D 

1 2 3 4 5 6   7 8 9   10 11 

A 
DPR 

0 0 32 13 0 0 28.75 0.56 15.97 7.50 
4.17 

11.81 

                          

A 16622 32.80% 16115 8462.6 34 60 14093.35 0.67 9395.57 3256.75 2171.17 7224.40 

B 13129 25.90% 12921 4435 27 14 11853.25 0.78 9219.19 1006.20 782.60 8436.59 

C 10920 21.55% 10798 3155 18 10 10037.25 0.89 8922.00 468.42 416.37 8505.63 

D 6011 11.86% 5946 1374 11 6 5619.5 1.00 5619.50 125.28 125.28 5494.22 

E 2704 5.34% 2682 466 4 0 2569.5 1.22 3140.50 51.37 62.79 3077.71 

F 791 1.56% 761 142 5 0 730.5 1.44 1055.17 9.65 13.94 1041.23 

G 478 0.94% 473 95 2 2 453.25 1.67 755.42 4.12 6.87 748.55 

H 27 0.05% 20.5 18 0 0 16 2.00 32.00 0.00 0.00 32.00 

                          

Totals 50682 
100.00

% 
49748.5 18160.6 101 92 45401.35   38155.32 4929.29 

3583.18 
34572.14 

P
age 7



Finance and Resources Committee                                                                                                                               7 January 2021 
 

 

 

 

NOTES (Figures may not add up exactly due to rounding) 
1. Column 4 equals column 2 less estimated exempt properties. 
2. Column 7 equals column 4 less 25% of column 5 plus column 6. 
3. Column 9 equals column 7 multiplied by column 8. 
4. Column 11 equals column 9 less column 10.    

P
age 8



Finance and Resources Committee   7 January 2021  

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for arrangements to operate in 2021/22 in respect of the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS). 

 
2. Background 
 

Members will recall that council tax benefit ceased at the end of 2012/13 and was 
replaced by a Local Council Tax Support Scheme defined by each Authority.  
Cabinet considered the LCTSS on 27 November 2012 and the new scheme was 
approved by Council on 19 December 2012.  The new scheme was effectively the 
government’s default scheme with due allowance being made to allow the 
continuation of the discretionary policy relating to the treatment of war pensions. 

 
The current scheme allows for up to 100% of the council tax liability to be paid in 
council tax support.  The majority of councils have not adopted this approach. 
Most have passed some of the reduction in funding on to LCTSS recipients.  The 
council had benefitted from the overall bill for LCTSS falling from 2013/14 to 
2016/17 as the numbers of claimants requiring support had reduced.  Since 
2017/18, the level of LCTSS has risen slightly each year. This can be attributed to 
the increase in the overall Council Tax charge, including those placed by other 
precepting authorities.  

 
 3. Financial implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposals in respect of 
LCTSS. The 2021/22 budget will be set on the basis of existing estimates of take-
up and collection. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the current LCTSS 
remains in place for 2021/22. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



Finance and Resources Committee   7 January 2021  

 
 

APPENDIX 
 

1. Council Tax Support to Date 
 

The Council has ma
[...]
is imposing. Any scheme changes would have to go 
through a formal consultation process and so a decision is required at the 
earliest stage, not only to complete the consultation, but to allow for the planning 
of any scheme changes within the system itself.   

Page 10



Finance and Resources Committee  7 January 2021  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To report upon capital expenditure incurred in 2020/21 up to 30 November 2020 
along with the planned financing of the 2020/21 capital programme and to seek 
approval for a number of capital budget variations in the current financial year.  

 
2. Background 
 

Appendix 1 sets out the 2020/21 capital programme on a scheme by scheme basis 
and shows expenditure incurred on all capital schemes up to 31 October 2020. The 
2020/21 capital programme includes schemes totalling £4,238,000 that were 
carried forward from 2019/20. It also includes all the adjustments to the budgets that 
were approved by this Committee on 10 December 2020.   
 
Appendix 1 shows that capital expenditure totalling £8,835,748 (or 32.71% of the 
planned 2020/21 capital programme) had been incurred by 30 November 2020. 
 
Appendix 2 sets out how it is anticipated that the 2020/21 capital programme is to 
be financed along with details of the capital receipts that are likely to be available 
for capital financing.  

 
Examination of progress against the approved capital programme for 2020/21 along 
with the receipt of additional information has identified a number of schemes where 
the budget needs to be amended. Further details are set out in appendix 3.  

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to:  
 
1.  NOTE the expenditure on the 2020/21 capital programme to 30 November 2020 

and the planned financing of the 2020/21 capital programme in appendices 1 
and 2.  

2.  RESOLVE that the capital budget variations for 2020/21 as set out in appendix 
3 be approved. 

[...]
1,161,150 

D2N2 LEP 252,150  252,150 

FCC Communities Foundation 104,050  104,050 

Section 106 Receipts – Parks and Open 
Spaces 

 
32,900 

  
32,900 

Section 106 Receipts – ITPS 845,950  845,950 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) 

 
501,000 

  
501,000 

Insurance Settlement 5,350  5,350 

    

Usable Capital Receipts: 2,828,900 4,776,350 7,605,250 

    

Borrowing 10,220,750  10,220,750 

    

Total 15,716,950 11,295,350 27,012,300 

 
Capital Receipts 
 

(i) General Fund 
 
General Fund capital receipts available at 30 November 2020 for the financing of capital 
expenditure were approximately £2,958,350. This includes receipts of £772,150 brought 
forward from 2019/20  
 
The planned financing of the 2020/21 capital programme shown in the table above 
assumes that General Fund capital receipts of £2,828,900 will be utilised. This includes 
£2,080,000 from the sale of the former Beeston Fire Station site for the provision of 
residential accommodation that was completed in November 2020. This receipt will be 
used to assist with the financing of the Beeston Square redevelopment scheme.  
 
Any surplus capital receipts can be used to reduce the projected level of borrowing 
required or to finance some of the schemes in the 2021/22 capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Finance and Resources Committee  7 January 2021  

(ii) Housing Revenue Account 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital receipts available at 30 November 2020 for the 
financing of capital expenditure were £4,232,950. This was arrived at as follows: 
 
                 £ 
Balance at 1 April 2020 (brought forward from 2019/20)  4,002,250 
Plus: Receipts from 1 April 2020 to 31 October 2020      334,950   
Less: Payment to MHCLG         (104,250) 
Balance at 30 November 2020      4,232,950 
 
Overall, the HRA has the following resources available for capital investment, including 
the construction of new build properties: 
 

 Capital Receipts of £4,232,95
[...]
ll/Watnall Garage Sites 900,000 0 HRA Capital Receipts  

    

    

    

    

TOTAL 3,614,500 1,316,650  

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee   7 January 2021 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

GRANT AID REQUEST FROM KIMBERLEY TOWN COUNCIL 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider a request for grant assistance in accordance with the protocol for 
the consideration of grant aid to parish and town councils. 

 
2. Grant aid applications 

 
A grant aid request has been received from Kimberley Town Council for 
consideration.   
 
Kimberley Town Council has requested funding of up to £1,200 towards the 
purchase of a new defibrillator to be installed in a reconditioned former 
telephone kiosk and located in the Kimberley area.  Details of the application 
is included in appendix 1.   
 
The agreed protocol for assessing grant aid to parish and town councils is 
provided for information in appendix 2.  The grants previously awarded under 
this scheme are listed in appendix 3 
 

3. Financial position 
 

The provision of defibrillators in Broxtowe was considered by the Policy and 
Performance Committee on 1 July 2020.  Members resolved that the Council 
should play a role in the provision of defibrillators by working alongside other 
organisations, such as parish councils, to ensure communities had access to 
a defibrillator.   
 
There is no provision in the Council’s 2020/21 budget for either the purchase 
or maintenance of defibrillators, whether owned by the Council or other 
organisations.  If Members wished to support this grant application, an 
allocation could be made from 2020/21 revenue contingencies of which 
£25,000 is presently available (subject to other reports on this agenda). 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the request and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7.



Finance and Resources Committee   7 January 2021 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Kimberley Town Council – Purchase of a Defibrillator 
 
Kimberley Town Council has submitted a grant aid request for £1,200 towards the 
purchase of a new defibrillator to be installed in a reconditioned former telephone 
kiosk and located in Kimberley. 
 
The disused and vandalised former BT telephone kiosk on Cliff Boulevard in 
Kimberley has been formally acquired by the Town Council.  Following 
consultations with local residents, the Town Council is proposing to renovate the 
unit and recommission with a defibrillator installed.  The kiosk would be relocated 
to a site on the outskirts of the town, adjacent to a neighbouring parish, where 
there is currently no known defibrillator available in the area. 
 
The cost of a new defibrillator is around £1,200.  The Town Council has already 
acquired a new concrete base for the kiosk and will arrange for its move and 
refurbishment.  All works, except for the disconnection and re-connection of the 
electrics, will be completed by local volunteers.  The quotation for the 
disconnection and re-connection is £450 and £750 respectively.  A donation of 
£500 has been received from a County Councillor. 
 
Kimberley Town Council have requested £1,200 for the full cost of purchasing a 
new defibrillator.  Going forward, the Town Council shall be responsible for the 
repairs and maintenance and inspection of the facility and meet the cost of any 
power supply required.  
 
The closing balance of Kimberley Town Council funds as at 31 March 2020 was 
£289,796.  Although the Town Council has considerable funds, a significant 
proportion of these balances will be required for either the extensive modernisation 
of the Town Hall (which is now 60-years-old) or its complete replacement.  This is 
similarly the case in respect of other recreational buildings in the town, as 
confirmed in a full building structural report received last year.  The current 
Kimberley Town Council annual precept is £122,920.  
 
 

  

Page 24



Finance and Resources Committee   7 January 2021 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 
Protocol for consideration of grant aid to parish and town councils 
 
The protocol for the consideration of grant aid requests from parish and town 
councils was agreed by Cabinet on 8 June 2010.  The key provisions are: 
 
1. Grant aid will only be given in support of specific projects or services and not 

as a general grant towards the services provided by a parish/town council. 
 
2. Revenue grant aid will only be considered towards services which act as a 

replacement for services which otherwise Broxtowe Borough Council would 
have to provide or which supplement services which the borough council 
provides so as to reduce the costs that Broxtowe would otherwise incur. 

 
3. In applying for grant assistance the parish/town council will need to 

demonstrate how the service or project in question contributes to Broxtowe’s 
aims and objectives as laid out in the Corporate Plan and the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 

 
4. In applying for grant aid assistance the parish/town council will need to 

provide evidence as to why they do not have the financial resources to 
provide the services or project in question and what the consequences would 
be for local residents and businesses if the service was withdrawn or the 
project not completed.  This will include a requirement for the parish/town 
council to detail what other funding sources they have secured (or otherwise) 
and to provide a statement as to any reserves held and their planned use. 

 
5. Preference will be given to support for the provision of mandatory services as 

compared with discretionary services. 
 
6. Where grant aid is to cover the cost of a specified service, the parish/town 

council will be responsible at its own cost for providing an audited statement 
within six months of the end of the financial year concerned to confirm the 
amount of expenditure incurred and income received against which grant aid 
may be payab
[...]
lly left blank



Finance and Resources Committee    7 January 2021  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To report the results of the 2021/22 budget consultation exercise that took 
place during October and November 2020. 

 
2. Background 
 

As with the 2020/21 budget consultation exercise, a web-based survey, 
publicised through social media, has been used to consult on the 2021/22 
budget. This included no reference to any specific policy options but sought 
views on all Council services and indications of satisfaction, or otherwise, with 
these as well as the way in which they are provided and with the local area 
generally. 
 
Local people were asked for their preferred approach to balancing the 
Council’s budget and to provide an indication as to which services they 
thought should have their funding increased, decreased or remain the same. 
 
Residents were asked how frequently they access Council services and how 
satisfied they were with the way in which this can be done. They were also 
asked how they prefer to conduct business with the Council and if they would 
they would consider accessing services in another way. Finally, they were 
asked if they thought that the Council listened to them. 
 
Respondents were also asked to provide demographic data, including which 
area of the borough they live in so that any correlation between location and 
satisfaction levels could be analysed. 
 
A total of 277 responses were received. The number of responses received 
compared was 130 less than the 407 responses received for the budget 
consultation 2020/21, The results are summarised in Appendix 1 whilst 
Appendix 2 summarises the demographic data for the respondents.  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the report and RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8.



Finance and Resources Committee  7January 2021 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Summary of Responde
[...]
ary 2021 

 
 

Area 
        Attenborough 

    

6 
 

2% 

Awsworth 
    

5 
 

2% 

Beeston 
    

61 
 

22% 

Bramcote 
    

27 
 

10% 

Brinsley 
     

6 
 

2% 

Chilwell 
     

37 
 

13% 

Cossall 
     

1 
 

0.4% 

Eastwood 
    

23 
 

8% 

Greasley 
    

10 
 

4% 

Kimberley 
    

8 
 

3% 

Newthorpe 
    

13 
 

5% 

Nuthall 
     

17 
 

6% 

Stapleford 
    

37 
 

14% 

Toton 
     

13 
 

5% 

Trowell 
     

8 
 

3% 
 
 

Page 36



Finance and Resources Committee   7 January 2021 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To report progress against outcome targets and the performance indicators 
identified in the Business Plans for the support services areas, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 

 
2. Background 

 
The Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  Business Plans 
linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business Growth, 
Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently approved by the 
respective Committees each year.  Business Plans for the support service areas 
of Resources; Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services; and ICT & Business 
Transformation were approved by this Committee on 13 February 2020.  

 
3. Performance Management 
 

The Council’s performance management framework sees Committees receive 
regular reports which review progress against their respective Business Plans; 
including a detailed annual report where both performance and financial 
management is considered following the year-end. 
 
This report provides an overview of progress from the perspective of the support 
service areas.  It provides a summary analysis of progress made to date on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI
[...]
 
Nil 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. MINUTES
	4. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22
	5. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22
	6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE
	7. GRANT AID REQUEST FROM KIMBERLEY TOWN COUNCIL
	8. BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22
	9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT-REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS -SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS
	10. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
S Easom 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors S A Bagshaw. 

 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S J Carr and G Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
6 due to being members of Beeston Town Centre board, minute number 48 refers. 
 
 

46 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the Council Tax Base for 2021/22.  
 
It was noted that the 2021/22 Council Tax Base had been calculated in accordance 
with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

RESOLVED that based on the number of band D equivalent properties 
and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, Broxtowe Borough Council calculates its Council 
Tax Base for the year 2021/22 as follows: 
 
 1. For the whole of its area 34,217.46.   
 2. In respect of Parish Precepts and Special Expenses for those parts of 

its area mentioned in the table below, the amounts specified therein – 
   



  Part of Council’s Area Area Council Tax Base 
  
 Awsworth 611.38 
 Brinsley 690.26 
 Cossall 212.88 
 Eastwood 2,932.81 
 Greasley 3,693.75 
 Kimberley 1,845.06 
 Nuthall 2,267.65 
 Stapleford 4,133.03 
 Strelley 173.92 
 Trowell 824.48 
 
 Special Expenses Area 
 
 Beeston Area 16,832.24 
 
 

47 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22. It was 
noted that The current scheme allows for up to 100% of the council tax liability to be 
paid in council tax support. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the current LCTSS remains in place for 
2021/22. 
 
 

48 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the expenditure on the 2020/21 capital programme to 30 
November 2020 and the planned financing of the 2020/21 capital programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2020/21 as set out in 
appendix 3 be approved. 
 
 

49 GRANT AID REQUEST FROM KIMBERLEY TOWN COUNCIL  
 
The Committee noted the request for grant assistance in accordance with the protocol 
for the consideration of grant aid to parish and town councils. 
 
It was noted that Kimberley Town Council had requested funding of up to £1,200 
towards the purchase of a new defibrillator to be installed in a reconditioned former 
telephone kiosk and located in the Kimberley area. 
 

RESOLVED that £1,200 be awarded from the revenue contingencies 
budget. 
 
 
 
 
 



50 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22  
 
The Committee noted the Budget Consultation 2021/22 results. 
 
A total of 277 responses were received. The number of responses received compared 
was 130 less than the 407 responses received for the budget consultation 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the consultation responses be used to form the 2021/22 
budget. 
 
 

51 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT-REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS -
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
The Committee noted a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Business Plans for Support Service areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives. 
 
 

52 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that items included on the agenda for the next meeting and 
subsequent extra meeting be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 


